

LEGAL DESCRIPTION 6.634 ACRES

> BEING A TRACT OF LAND SITUATED IN THE WILLIAM LLOYD SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 773, CITY OF DENTON, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS AND BEING ALL OF THAT TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO AUDRA QOZB LLC, AS RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NUMBER 2022-144922, DEED RECORDS, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

> BEGINNING AT A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD FOUND IN THE EAST LINE OF NOTTINGHAM DRIVE, A 1.5466 ACRE RIGHT-OF-WAY TRACT ACCORDING TO DOCUMENT NUMBER 1997-58260, DEED RECORDS, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS, FOR THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THAT TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN DEED TO DENTON BIBLE CHURCH, AS RECORDED IN DOCUMENT NUMBER 2010-40266, DEED RECORDS, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS, SAME BEING COMMON WITH THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID AUDRA QOZB LLC TRACT;

> THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 29 SECONDS EAST, WITH THE COMMON SOUTH LINE OF SAID DENTON BIBLE CHURCH TRACT AND NORTH LINE OF SAID AUDRA QOZB LLC TRACT, A DISTANCE OF 1.044.17 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR THE MOST NORTHERN NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 13, BLOCK A OF BELLAIRE NORTH ADDITION, AN ADDITION TO DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED IN CABINET V, PAGE 31, PLAT RECORDS, DENTON COUNTY, TEXAS, SAME BEING COMMON WITH THE NORTHEAST OF CORNER OF SAID AUDRA QOZB LLC TRACT;

> THENCE SOUTH 47 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST, WITH THE COMMON SOUTHEAST LINE OF SAID AUDRA QOZB LLC TRACT AND NORTHWEST LINE OF SAID ADDITION, A DISTANCE OF 878.39 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD FOUND FOR THE WESTERN MOST CORNER OF LOT 1, BLOCK A OF SAID ADDITION;

> THENCE NORTHWESTERLY, LEAVING SAID COMMON LINE AND WITH THE EAST LINE OF SAID NOTTINGHAM DRIVE, THE FOLLOWING FIVE (5) COURSES AND DISTANCES:

NORTH 80 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 31 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 38.80 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED "SENTCORP RPLS 4001" FOUND FOR CORNER:

NORTH 38 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 45.92 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED "COLÉMAN RPLS 4001" FOUND FOR CORNER AT THE BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 52 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 38 SECONDS, A RADIUS OF 540.28 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 23 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 55 SECONDS WEST, 474.20 FEET;

NORTHWESTERLY, WITH SAID NON-TANGENT CURVE TO THE LEFT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 490.91 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH A RED PLASTIC CAP STAMPED "COLEMAN RPLS 4001" FOUND FOR

NORTH 49 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 24 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 164.78 FEET TO A 1/2 INCH IRON ROD WITH A YELLOW PLASTIC CAP STAMPED "JVC" SET FOR CORNER AT THE BEGINNING OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE HAVING A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 03 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 15 SECONDS, A RADIUS OF 463.58 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING AND DISTANCE OF NORTH 47 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 46 SECONDS WEST, 27.81 FEET;

NORTHWESTERLY, WITH SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 27.81 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING AND CONTAINING 288,996 SQUARE FEET OR 6.634 ACRES OF LAND.

		C	Curve Tal	ole] [Line	Table
Curve #	Length	Radius	Delta	Chord Length	Chord Bearing		Line	Length	Direction
 C1	27.81	463.58	003°26'15"	27.81	N47° 38' 46"W		L1	41.03	S12° 33' 50
C2	28.67	102.00	016°06'20"	28.58	N56° 48' 07"W		L2	38.80	N80° 20' 31
							L3	16.70	S64° 51' 17
C3	1.92	20.00	005°29'58"	1.92	S43° 35′ 58″W	[L4	3.82	S40° 50' 59
C4	4.23	10.00	024°13'09"	4.20	N28° 44' 25"E		L5	1.62	N40° 50' 59
C5	25.74	30.00	049°09'01"	24.95	N65° 25' 30"E		L6	45.92	N38° 48' 00
C6	165.19	549.50	017°13'28"	164.57	N40° 29' 28"W		L7	48.89	S12° 33' 50
C7	10.73	30.00	020°29'56"	10.68	S79° 45' 02"E			15.00	N0, 00, 00
C8	62.97	176.00	020°29'56"	62.63	S79° 45' 02"E		L9	10.00	N90° 00' 00
C9	19.15	28.00	039"11'28"	18.78	N70° 24' 16"W		L10	22.02	S42° 40' 46
C10	20.52	30.00	039"11'28"	20.12	S70° 24' 16"E]	L11	17.24	S83° 08' 13
C11	51.38	30.00	098°07'46"	45.33	S01° 44' 39"E		L12	75.37	N83° 08' 13
C12	34.25	20.00	098°07'46"	30.22	N01° 44′ 39″W				
C13	62.89	30.00	120°06'08"	51.99	N72° 37' 41"W	1	L13	34.72	N88° 44' 00
C14	82.38	56.00	084°17'10"	75.15	N54° 43' 12"W	1	L14	22.05	N42° 40' 11
C15	44.13	30.00	084°17'10"	40.26	N54° 43' 12"W	1	L15	19.59	N42° 40' 11
C16	20.44	60.00	019*31'10"	20.34	N87° 06' 12"W		L16	67.48	S49° 24' 57
C17	79.30	114.00	039*51'22"	77.71	S82° 43′ 43″W		L17	23.67	N43° 50' 0
C18	23.28	78.00	017*06'15"	23.20	N74° 35' 05"E		L18	16.00	S46° 09' 57
							L19	23.44	N43° 50' 03
C19	16.09	20.00	046°06'15"	15.66	N42° 58' 50"E				
C20	36.58	35.00	059°53'05"	34.94	S17° 22' 42"W	-			
C21	13.43	20.00	038°27'51"	13.18	S82° 01' 58"W				

C22 41.81 40.00 059°53'05" 39.93 S17° 22' 42"W

C23 | 268.81 | 549.50 | 028°01'43" | 266.14 | N14° 00' 01"W C24 | 50.02 | 34.00 | 084°17'57" | 45.63 | S54° 42' 49"E C25 | 6.87 | 5.00 | 078°42'10" | 6.34 | N51° 54' 55"W C26 | 23.35 | 17.00 | 078°42'10" | 21.56 | N51° 54' 55"W

NOW THEREFORE, KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

THAT we Audra QOZB LLC, acting herein by and through its duly authorized officers, do hereby adopt that plat designating the hereinabove described property as ELMS BEND MULTIFAMILY an addition to the City of Denton and do hereby dedicate to the public use forever in fee simple the streets, alleys, rights—of—way, and easements shown thereon and do hereby reserve the easement strips shown on this plat for the mutual use and accommodation of garbage collection agencies and all public utilities desiring to use or

WITNESS OUR HANDS at Denton County, Texas, this day of, 2025 AUDRA QOZB LLC a Texas limited liability company By: a Texas limited liability company Its: Manager By: NAME: TITLE: STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF DENTON SEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State on this date personally appeared known to me to be the person whose name is subscited to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose and considerations therein expressed. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this day of, 2025. Notary Public in and for the State of Texas My Commission Expires:	public easem necess	, trees, shrubs, or other improvements or growths which in any way endanger or interfere valuation, maintenance or efficiency of its respective systems on any of these easement strips utility shall at all times have the right of ingress and egress to and from and upon the scent strips for the purpose of constructing, reconstructing, inspecting, and patrolling, without ity at any time of procuring the permission of anyone. This plat approved subject to all plances, rules, regulations, and resolutions of the City of Denton, Texas.	s and ar aid t the
By: a Texas limited liability company Its: Manager By: NAME: TITLE:	WITNES	SS OUR HANDS at Denton County, Texas, this day of	., 2025.
By: a Texas limited liability company Its: Manager By:	AUDRA	QOZB LLC	
Its: Manager By:	a Texa	s limited liability company	
By:	Ву	:	
By:		a Texas limited liability company	
NAME:	Its	: Manager	
NAME:		D	
STATE OF TEXAS SCOUNTY OF DENTON SEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State on this date personally appeared,, known to me to be the person whose name is subscited the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose and considerations therein expressed. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this day of, 2025. Motary Public in and for the State of Texas		•	
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF DENTON BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State on this date personally appeared, mown to me to be the person whose name is subscited to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose and considerations therein expressed. GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this day of, 2025. Motary Public in and for the State of Texas			
——————————————————————————————————————	COUNT BEFOR person to the	E ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State on this ally appeared,, known to me to be the person whose name is foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose erations therein expressed.	subsci and
		UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this,	2025
	GIVEN		2020.
My Commission Expires:	GIVEN		2020.
Wy Commission Expires		Public in and for the State of Texas	2020.
	———— Notary		2020.
	———— Notary		2020.

SURVEYORS	CERTIFICATE:	

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That I, Ryan S. Reynolds, do hereby certify that I preparallat from an actual and accurate survey of the land and that the corner monuments shown theret were properly placed under my personal supervision in accordance with the platting rulegulations of City of Denton, Texas.	reon as
SIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this day of,	2025.
RYAN S. REYNOLDS, R.P.L.S. Registered Professional Land Surveyor No. 6385	
STATE OF TEXAS \$ COUNTY OF DENTON \$	
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State on this personally appeared Ryan S. Reynolds, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed oregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purpose and considerations therein expressed.	
SIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this day of,	2025.
lotary Public in and for the State of Texas	
My Commission Expires:	

CERTIFICATE OF APPROVAL
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF DENTON, TEXAS HAS APPROVED THIS PLAT AND SUBDIVISION OF ELMS BEND MULTIFAMILY IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF TEXAS AND THE ORDINANCES OF THE CITY OF DENTON AS SHOWN HEREON AND AUTHORIZES THE RECORDING OF THIS PLAT THIS DAY OF, 2025.
CHAIRMAN, PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION
CITY SECRETARY

FINAL PLAT

FOR **ELMS BEND MULTIFAMILY** 1501 AUDRA LANE LOT1, BLOCK A BEING TRACT TWO, AGUILAR PROPERTIES, INC. 6.634 ACRES (288,996 SF)

IN THE

WM LLOYD SURVEY, A-773 **EXISTING ZONING: MN** EXISTING LAND USE: UNDEVELOPED PROPOSED LAND USE:

MULTIFAMILY DWELLING CITY PROJECT #FP25-0007

> 31 March 2025 SHEET 2 OF 2

	JOH CON	NSON SULTIN	I VOLH NG	(
7040	TBPELS: Engineering Firm No. 11962 / Land Surveying Firm 704 Central Parkway East Suite 1200 Plano, TX 75074 972.201.3100			

RECORDING INFORMATION

OWNER

AUDRA QOZB LLC 181 GRAND AVE, SUITE 200 SOUTHLAKE, TEXAS 76092 PHONE: (248) 220-0440

CONTACT: VASANT MAKINEN

ENGINEER/SURVEYOR JOHNSON VOLK CONSULTING, INC. 704 CENTRAL PARKWAY EAST, SUITE 1200 PLANO, TEXAS 75074 PHONE: 972-201-3102 CONTACT: CLAUDIO SEGOVIA, P.E. EMAIL: CLAUDIO.SEGOVIA@JOHNSONVOLK.COM